completion of the course provided for in Section 11, the sheriff shall receive a salary of 
seventy-two hundred dollars ($7,200.00) provided that if he fails to successfully 
complete the course of training as provided in Section 11 hereof, his salary shall be six 
thousand five hundred dollars ($6,500.00) per annum. 

Sec. 6. The sheriff shall be furnished on or before July 1, 1970, by the county 
a car for official use and the county shall pay for the upkeep thereof, including fuel and 
maintenance. 

Sec. 7. The sheriff's deputies shall furnish their own car and shall receive

[...]

the chief deputy sheriff shall receive an annual salary of fifty-five hundred dollars 
($5,500.00) payable monthly. 

On failure of any deputy sheriff to successfully complete the course provided 
for in Section 11 within the time therein prescribed, such deputy sheriff shall have his 
salary reduced to three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500.00) per year, payable 
monthly. 

Sec. 13. All laws and clauses of laws in conflict with this Act are hereby 
repealed, except Chapters 180, 358 and 717, Session Laws of 1969. 

Sec. 14. This Act shall be in full force and effect on July 1, 1969. 
In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 19th day of